

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

In re:)
)
)

UIC Permit Number: UT22291-10328)
Enhanced Oil Recovery Well RBU 1-10D)
River Bend Unit, Uintah County, Utah)
API No. 43-047-34312)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction1

Background1

Threshold Procedural Requirements2

Argument3

 I. The EPA is Required to Respond to Significant Comments3

 II. The EPA Failed to Respond to Significant Comments Provided by SUWA4

Conclusion6

Statement of Compliance with Word Limitation7

Certificate of Service8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Home Box Office v. F.C.C., 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1997)3

In re McGowan, 2 E.A.D. 604 (1988)4

In re: Rockgen Energy Center, 8 E.A.D. 536 (1999)3, 6

In re Steel Dynamics, Inc., 9 E.A.D. 165 (2000)3, 5

In re Weber, 2003 WL 23019916 (2003) (E.A.B)3, 3

In the Matter of: Atochem North America, Inc. Calvert City, Kentucky, 3. E.A.D. 498 (1991)3

Sorenson Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C., 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)6

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 305 F.3d 1151, 1165 (10th Cir. 2002)6

WildEarth Guardians v. E.P.A., 770 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2014)6

RULES / REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(2)3

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2)2

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(3)2

40 C.R.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)7

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)(3)7

40 C.F.R. § 146.23(a)(1)5, 6

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit 1 – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, DRAFT Permit, EPA UIC Permit UT22291-10328, Well: RBU 1-10D, API No. 43-047-34312 (July 1, 2014)

Exhibit 2 – Letter from Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance to Tom Aalto and Bruce Suchomel, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region VIII with Comments Prepared by Briana Mordick (Aug. 26, 2014)

Exhibit 3 – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, FINAL Permit, UIC Permit Number: UT22291-10328, API No. 43-047-34312 (Nov. 27, 2014)

Exhibit 4 – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Response to Public Comments on EPA Permit Number: UT22291-10328 for RBU 1-10D Class II Enhanced Oil Recovery Well in the River Bend Unit, Uintah County, UT (Nov. 27, 2014)

Exhibit 5 – Gasco Energy Inc., Underground Injection Control (UIC) Permit Application, UIC Class II Injection Well, River Bend Unit (RBU) 1-10D, API # 43-047-34312 (Revised, June 17, 2014)
